

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND, SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**J.O.P. (by and through Next Friend G.C.P.),  
M.A.L.C., M.E.R.E., and K.A.R.C. ,** on behalf  
of themselves as individuals and on behalf of  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY, KEVIN MCALEENAN** (in his  
official capacity as Acting Secretary of  
Homeland Security), **U.S. CITIZENSHIP &  
IMMIGRATION SERVICES**, and  
**KENNETH CUCCINELLI** (in his official  
capacity as Acting Director of U.S. Citizenship  
& Immigration Services)

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 8:19-CV-01944-GJH

**CORRECTED**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A  
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....5

**I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF EACH OF THEIR CLAIMS FOR RELIEF .....13**

    A. The USCIS’s New Redetermination Policy Violates the APA Because It Is Inconsistent With the TVPRA .....14

    B. Retroactive Application of USCIS’s New Asylum Procedures Violates Plaintiffs’ Fifth Amendment Due Process Rights.....18

    C. The New USCIS Redetermination Policy Governing Asylum Applications From Unaccompanied Children Are Arbitrary and Capricious .....21

    D. USCIS Failed to Engage in the Required Notice-and-Comment Procedure for Rulemaking .....27

**II. PLAINTIFFS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED BY THE NEW USCIS REDETERMINATION POLICY .....31**

**III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND THE BALANCE OF HARMS WEIGH STRONGLY IN FAVOR OF A TRO .....34**

CONCLUSION.....35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	19, 26
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	5
<i>Casa De Md. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	22, 25, 27
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 721 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Chen Zhou Chai v. Carroll</i> , 48 F.3d 1331 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	30
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14
<i>Children’s Hosp. of the King’s Daughters, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 896 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	28
<i>Citizens for a Responsible Curriculum v. Montgomery Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 2005 WL 1075634 (D. Md. May 5, 2005).....	13
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	22
<i>Creosote Council v. Johnson</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008).....	35
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015) (Gorsuch, J.).....	21
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. ___, 2019 WL 2619473 (June 27, 2019) .....	25
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	14

*Fairfax Nursing Ctr., Inc. v. Califano*,  
590 F.2d 1297 (4th Cir. 1979), *abrogated on different grounds by Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala*, 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....28

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....23, 26

*Frontier-Kemper Constructors, Inc. v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
876 F.3d 683 (4th Cir. 2017), *as amended* (Dec. 12, 2017) .....19

*Guilford Coll. v. McAleenan*,  
No. 18-cv-891, 2019 WL 1980132 (M.D.N.C. May 3, 2019) .....5, 28

*Hoctor v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996) .....29

*Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump*,  
857 F.3d 554, 604 (4th Cir. 2017) .....35

*J.L. v. Cissna*,  
341 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....13, 30, 34

*Kirwa v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*,  
285 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2017).....21

*In re M-A-C-O*,  
27 I. & N. Dec. 477 (BIA 2018) .....24, 26

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
1 Cranch 137 (1803) .....35

*Mendoza v. Perez*,  
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....29

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....22, 24

*Ms. L. v. U.S Immigration & Customs Enf’t*,  
310 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....13

*N. Car. Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers*,  
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012) .....31

*N. Mariana Islands v. United States*,  
686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009).....34

<i>N.H. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 887 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	34, 35
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	35
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	22
<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>S.A. v. Trump</i> , No. 18-cv-3539, 2019 WL 990680 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2019) .....	27
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	15
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	15
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	13, 31
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	16
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	27, 28, 30, 34
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	22
6 U.S.C. § 272.....	7
6 U.S.C. § 279.....	6, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1232.....	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 208.4.....	34
